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Figure 2. Participant flow 

 



Baseline Characteristics 
 

 
  

Table 1. Participant baseline characteristics (n = 40) 
Category Sub-category VR 

Group 
Control 
Group 

All 
participants 

Total 
 

- 20 20 40 

Age     

 18-29 2 0 2 
 30-39 1 0 1 
 40-49 1 4 5 
 50-59 4 5 9 
 60-69 5 8 13 
 70-79 4 1 5 
 80-89 3 2 5 
 >90 0 0 0 
 Mean age 60.1 60.4 60.3 
     

Gender     
 Male 14 6 20 

 Female 6 14 20 
     

ASA grade     
 1 4 4 8 

 2 10 12 22 
 3 5 4 9 
 4 0 0 0 
 Not recorded 1 0 1 
     

Block type     
 Brachial Plexus 11 11 22 

 Local 9 9 18 

 
 



Primary Outcome Measure 

 
 

 
  

33.02 

27.36 
25.95 

23.54 

38.06 

31.17 30.19 

25.78 

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

35.00

40.00

Post-block 5-minutes 15-minutes Recovery

M
e

an
 S

TA
I-

S 
sc

o
re

 

Measurement interval 

Figure 2: Mean STAI-S scores across study period. 
 

VR Group Control Group

Group A Group B P value 

STAI-T 33.94117647 34.1875 0.955226771 

STAI-S Post-block (baseline) 32.66547059 38.0614375 0.269462721 

5 minutes 26.9375 31.1654375 0.241699353 

15 minutes 25.95466667 30.18625 0.320288923 

Recovery 23.541875 25.7766667 0.410488526 

AUC 0-15 minutes (STAI-S.min) 417.4905 479.825625 0.265913939 

 
Table 2: Summary of primary outcome measure – mean STAI-S (state anxiety) 
across study period and pre-operative STAI-T (trait anxiety) scores. 



Secondary Outcome Measures 
 

 
 

 

 

Adverse Events 
There were no adverse events associated with this trial. 

Table 3. Mean Systolic Blood Pressure 
 
Systolic BP 

 Group A Group B p-Value 

5 minutes 147.352941 135.1875 0.18016645 

15 minutes 142 126.866667 0.05207814 

Recovery 142.6 135.125 0.33397067 

 

Table 4. Mean Heart Rate 
 
Heart Rate 

 Group A Group B p-Value 

5 minutes 72.1176471 76.375 0.35440339 

15 minutes 67.3125 74.6875 0.07500445 

Recovery 68.4666667 74.9375 0.10744085 

 

Table 5. Bauer Patient Satisfaction Scores (all values presented as counts) 
 

Question 
Group A  
(No/Yes, Moderate/Yes Severe) 

Group B 
(No/Yes, Moderate/Yes Severe) 

P-Value 

Q1 12/0/0 8/2/0 0.12133525 

Q2 8/4/0 6/3/1 0.53335319 

Q3 11/1/0 9/1/0 0.89229512 

Q4 12/0/0 10/0/0 - 

Q5 12/0/0 10/0/0 - 

Q6 12/0/0 8/2/0 0.167334 

Q7 12/0/0 8/1/1 0.23587708 

Q8 12/0/0 10/0/0 - 

Q9 9/3/0 8/2/0 0.78051173 

Q10 12/0/0 9/1/0 0.2621926 

    

 (Very Satisfied / Satisfied 
/Dissatisfied / Very 
Dissatisfied) 

(Very Satisfied / Satisfied 
/Dissatisfied / Very 
Dissatisfied) 

 

Q11 9/1/0/0 6/3/0/0 0.21288956 

Q13 8/3/0/0 7/2/1/0 0.54285714 

Q15 8/1/0/0 8/1/0/0 - 

    

 Recommended / Not 
Recommended 

Recommended / Not 
Recommended 

 

Q16 10/0 8/0 - 
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